## RESOLUTION NO. 2006-131

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE DESIGNATION OF OFFICIAL USE ONLY VEHICLES, PURSUANT TO ORDINANCE NO. 2002-31

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 2002-31, as amended, adopted by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, on May 20, 2002, established permits for driving or parking on the beaches within the unincorporated areas of Nassau County; and

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 2002-31, as amended, further provided that four-wheelers and all-terrain vehicles (ATV), except for official use only vehicles as approved by the Board of County Commissioners and designated accordingly by the Board, are prohibited on the County's beach areas; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners has received a request from Amelia Island Vacation Rentals to designate an ATV and a small trailer for official use only in order to maintain and set up beach rentals including towels, beach chairs and umbrellas. Said ATV and trailer shall have access onto the beach area through Lewis Street and shall be able to traverse the beach for the beach rentals located on the beach area from The Carlton Dunes at Peters Point to Lewis Street. The ATV and trailer shall also have an optional access onto the beach at Scott Road, as necessary, in order to traverse the beach area to the said beach front area for the beach rentals.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED this 28th day of August, 2006 by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, as follows:

- 1. The Board, pursuant to Ordinance No. 2002-31, hereby designates one ATV and one trailer as official-use-only vehicles in order to maintain and set up beach rentals including towels, beach chairs and umbrellas. Said ATV and trailer shall have access onto the beach area through Lewis Street and shall be able to traverse the beach for the beach rentals located on the beach area from The Carlton Dunes at Peters Point to Lewis Street. The ATV and trailer shall also have an optional access onto the beach at Scott Road, as necessary, in order to traverse the beach area to the said beach front area for the beach rentals.
- 2. All other provisions of Ordinance No. 2002-31, as amended, shall be adhered to and remain in full force and effect.
- 3. A copy of this Resolution shall be provided to the Nassau County Sheriff.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

JYM B. HIGGINBOTHAM
Its: Vice Chairman

ATTEST:

JOHN A. CRAWFORD Its: Ex-Officio Clerk

Approved as to form and legality by the Nassau County Attorney:

MICHAEL S. MULLIN